
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE

Members of the Pensions Sub-Committee are summoned to a meeting which will be held 
in   Committee Room 5, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD, on 14 September 2021 at 
7.00 pm.

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : (0207 527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 3 September 2021

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Paul Convery (Chair)
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE (Vice-Chair)
Councillor MIck Gilgunn
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan

Councillor Jenny Kay

Quorum is 2 members of the Sub-Committee

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitutes

3. Declaration of interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent;
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b)    Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or  
longer.
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 

you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
   

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

B. Non-exempt items

1. Pension Fund performance - April to June 2021 5 - 70

2. Draft Funding Strategy Statement Consultation with Employers 71 - 
138



3. Four year business plan review 139 - 
146

4. Pension Fund Forward Plan 147 - 
150

5. Third generation indices review-passive equities 151 - 
156

6. London CIV update 157 - 
162

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items

1. Third generation indices review-passive equities - exempt appendix 163 - 
180

2. London CIV update - exempt appendices 181 - 
214

F. Urgent exempt items

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

The next meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee is scheduled for 23 November 2021



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Pensions Sub-Committee -  21 June 2021

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 June 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present:      Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Satnam Gill (Vice-Chair) and
                              Mick O’Sullivan

Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Councillor Dave Poyser
and George Sharkey  (Pensions Board)

                                      (Pensions Board)
                                      Alex Goddard and Tomi Nummela - Mercer
                                      Karen Shackleton – MJHudson Allenbridge

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair

183 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
None.

184 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2)
None.

185 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3)
Councillor Convery declared an interest in items on the agenda as a member of the 
Scheme.

186 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them

187 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS BOARD AND PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE IN 2021/22 (Item 
A5)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the membership of the Pensions Sub-Committee, appointed by the Audit 
Committee on 25 May 2021, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the 
municipal year 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A to the report of the Corporate 
Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the membership of the Pensions Board, appointed by the Audit Committee 
on 25 May 2021, its terms of reference and dates of meetings for the municipal 
year 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Pensions Sub-Committee -  21 June 2021

2

188 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - JANUARY TO MARCH 2021 (Item B1)
During discussion of managers’ performance, members noted the difference in 
returns in technical stocks held by Newton. Karen Shackleton undertook to request 
further information for these differences from the London CIV, since they were 
responsible for monitoring Newton’s performance.  In response to a member’s 
question as to whether Islington’s Fund was performing better than, or on a par 
with, other local authority pension funds, it was reported that last year’s 
performance figures needed to be treated with caution and that they past three 
years’ figures were the best indicator. Equities had performed well in the last year 
for all Funds.   Islington’s performance was better than some other Funds, due to 
its equity protection contract.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 January to 31 March 2021, as per the 
BNY Mellon interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the presentation by MJ Hudsons Allenbridge, on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.
(c) That the May 2021 “LGPS Current Issues”, attached as Appendix B to the report, 
be noted.

189 PENSION FUND FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS (Item B2)

RESOLVED:
That the appendix to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
agenda items for forthcoming meetings, be approved.

190 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B3)

RESOLVED:
That the progress and activities presented at the May business update session of 
the London CIV (exempt Appendix 1) and news briefing Collective Voice-April, 
attached as exempt Appendix 1A to the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted. 

191 PRIVATE DEBT PROCUREMENT OPTIONS (Item B4)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the due diligence summary report of Key terms and performance 
comparison, attached as exempt Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources, be noted.
(b) That the consolidated summary opinions report, attached as Exempt Appendix 2 
to the report, be noted.
(c) That the recommendation in exempt appendix 2 that the preferred two 
managers (one European and one US private debt manager) that best delivered 
value for money, met the fund’s mandate specification and would deliver returns to 
keep contributions sustainable, be approved. 

Page 2



Pensions Sub-Committee -  21 June 2021

3

(d) That 50% of the fund’s total allocation of 10% be allocated in this first tranche 
of appointments to give diversification.
(e) That the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Acting 
Director of Law and Governance, be authorised to negotiate and agree terms and 
conditions of the fund management agreement(s) with the recommended and 
agreed manager(s).

192 DECARBONISATION  AND NET ZERO CARBON TRANSITION UPDATE 
(Item B5)
Having sought confirmation from a representative of Mercer, the Committee agreed 
that their discussions of the information in the exempt appendices would be held in 
public session of this meeting, though there would be no discussion of the 
information in the exempt information relating to technical issues.

RESOLVED:
(a)  That the exempt appendices to the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources and the presentation provided by Mercer, be noted. 
(b) That it be noted that the fund carbon foot printing results as at 31 March 2021 
showed the baseline of emissions for the listed portfolio (listed equity and corporate 
credit) was 66,096 tCO2e and the listed equity portfolio had decarbonised by 32.8% 
(absolute emission) between 2016 and 2021.
(c) That the next post 2022 decarbonisation targets for the fund in both short and 
medium term; 2025-26, 2030 and net zero carbon by 2050 be approved as follows:

 Long term target of 2050 net zero goal
 Short and medium term target:

Reduction needed for 2022-26 period, c15% from the 2021 baseline
Reduction needed for 2022-30 period, c 26% from the 2021 baseline
Extend the target to cover all listed assets (debt and equity)

 Islington “green assets” allocation – increase the allocation to 20% to allow 4 
years to align with the new target (-> 2026)

 (d) That a further report be submitted to the Sub-Committee in September 2021 to 
consider an action plan and fund changes required to achieve the agreed future 
targets.

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Finance Department
                       7 Newington Barrow Way

                                                                                                                                  London N7 
7EP

Report of:   Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda 
item

Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee 14th September 2021

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

. 
 

Subject: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 1 APRIL TO JUNE 2021

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is a quarterly report to the Pensions Sub-Committee to allow the Council as 
administering authority for the Fund to review the performance of the Fund 
investments at regular intervals and review the investments made by Fund Managers 
quarterly. 

1.1 
2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the performance of the Fund from 1 April to 30 June 2021 as per BNY Mellon 
interactive performance report

2.2 To receive the presentation by MJ Hudsons Allenbridge, our independent investment 
advisers, on our fund managers’ quarterly performance attached as Appendix 1.

2.3 To note August 2021 LGPS Current Issues attached as Appendix B

2.3 To note the fund’s Annual performance report to March’21 compared to the LA 
Universe attached as Appendix 2

3. Fund Managers Performance for 1 April to 30 June 2021

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



3.1 The fund managers’ latest quarter net performance figures compared to the benchmark 
and Mercer ESG ratings is shown in the table below.

NB: Mercer’s ESG ratings provide an assessment of the integration of ESG issues into 
the investment process and provides an overall rating – ESG 1 is the highest possible 

[...]
ance equality of 
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The 
Council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise 
disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled 
persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life.  The Council must 
have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding”.

An equalities impact assessment has not been conducted because this report is an 
update on performance of existing fund managers and there are no equalities issues 
arising.

4.4 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon
 Islington by 2030:
 Environmental implications will be included in each report to the Pensions-sub 
committee as necessary. The current agreed investment strategy statement for 
pensions outlines the policies and targets set to April 2022 to reduce the current and 
future carbon exposure by 50% and 75% respectively compared to when it was 
measured in 2016 and also invest 15% of the fund in green opportunities. The link to 
the full document is:
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-
records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londo
nboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

5.1 Members are asked to note the performance of the fund for the quarter ending June 
2021 as part of the regular monitoring of fund performance and Appendix 1- MJ Hudson 
commentary on managers. To note August 2021 LGPS Current Issues attached as 
Appendix B and Fund Annual Performance- Appendix2, for information.

Background papers:  
1. Quarterly management reports from the Fund Managers to the Pension Fund.
2. Quarterly performance monitoring statistics for the Pension Fund – BNY Mellon

Final report clearance:
[...]
l be prepared by London Borough of Islington (the 
Administering Authority) to set out the funding strategy for the Islington Council Pension 
Fund (the “Fund”), in accordance with Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).

Under the Regulations, the administering authority must prepare, maintain and publish a 
written statement setting out their funding strategy.  In doing so the administering authority 
must consult with such persons as they feel appropriate.  The Fund’s actuary must have 
regard to the FSS in carrying out the formal actuarial valuation of the Fund.

A number of important regulatory changes have been made and supporting guidance came 
into force recently to provide greater flexibility to the Fund and employers in reviewing 
contributions and managing termination debts in certain circumstances. The Fund has 
considered its policies in these areas and has updated the FSS to reflect these changes.

1.2 This report informs the pension board and pensions sub-committee of the main issues that 
employers admitted into the Fund are to be consulted on, in the draft FSS.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To review and note a summary of the main updates in the draft FSS , that employers are 
going to be consulted on between September  and October.

Page 71

Agenda Item B2



2.2 Agree that officers  with the Fund Actuary update the FSS for consultation with Employers 
admitted into the Islington Fund .

3. Background
Introduction

3.1

3.1.1

A number of important regulatory changes have been made and supporting guidance came 
into force recently to provide greater flexibility to the Fund and employers in reviewing 
contributions and managing termination debts in certain circumstances. The Fund has 
considered its policies in these areas and has updated the FSS to reflect these changes.

The current Islington Council Pension Fund 2020 F
[...]
tails of the commercial or admission agreements referenced). The 
employer will be able to appeal this decision if they do not agree with the 
determination.

Some small clarification and technical changes have also been made throughout the 
document to allow for updated information after the valuation date.   

3.1.3 Members are asked to note the updates and agree that officers with the Fund Actuary update 
the FSS for consultation with Employers admitted into the Islington Fund. The results of the 
consultation will be reported to Members at the November meeting so that an informed 
decision can be made to approve the final version of FSS for publication by December.

4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications
4.1.1 The cost of providing actuarial advice is part of fund management and administration fees 

charged to the pension fund.

4.2 Legal Implications
The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013  (as amended) (“the 2013 Regulations”) 
and the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) 
Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Transitional Regulations”) (collectively; “the Regulations”) provide the 
statutory framework from which the Administering Authority is required to prepare a Funding
 Strategy  Statement (FSS).  
Prior to agreeing the statement, the Council must have proper regard to any comments
 received from  the consultees.

4.3 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 
Islington by 2030:
None applicable to this report.  Environmental implications will be included in each report to 
the Pension Board Committee as necessary. The current agreed investment strategy 
statement for pensions outlines the policies and targets set to April 2022 to reduce the 
current and future carbon exposure by 50% and 75% respectively compared to when it was 
measured in 2016 and also invest 15% of the fund in green opportunities. The link to the full 
document is  https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/s
[...]
 includes an 
expected out-performance over gilts in the long-term from other asset classes, held by the 
Fund. 

50/50 Scheme 
In the LGPS, active members are given the option of accruing a lower personal benefit in 
the 50/50 Scheme, in return for paying a lower level of contribution. 

Page 138



Finance Department
7 Newington Barrow Way 

London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee
14 September 2021

n/a

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REVIEW AND PROGRESS ON THE 2019-2023 PENSION 
BUSINESS PLAN  

1. Synopsis

1.1 To report to the Pensions Sub-Committee progress made to date on some of the action plans 
in the agreed five year business plan and undertake an annual review of the plan 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To consider and note Appendix A attached.

2.2 To review the business plan objectives and agree the required changes if any for the next 4 
years 

3. Background

3.1 CIPFA Pensions Panel Principles for Investment Decision Making in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme in the United Kingdom (Guidance note issue No. 5) publication, is based on 
ten principles proposed by the Myners review of Institutional Investment in the United 
Kingdom, and was adopted by the Government as a model for best practice in 2001. 

3.2 The 10 Myners principles were reviewed by the NAPF in 2007 and after consultation a response 
document was published in October 2008 and adopted by CLG (government department 
responsible for the oversight of the LGPS). The LGPS administering authorities are required to 

Page 139

Agenda Item B3



prepare, publish and maintain a statement of compliance against a set of six principles for 
pension fund investment, scheme governance, disclosure and consultation. 

3.3. The Myners principles and compliance forms part of Islington Pension Fund’s published 
Statement of Investment Principles. Myners Principle 1- Effective decision-making through a 
forward looking business plan is a key requirement. Members agreed a five-year business plan 
to April 2021 and to review the plan annually.

4 

3.4 The key objectives of the five-year business plan agreed at the September 2020 Pensions sub-
committee:

   To achieve best practice in managing our investments in order to ensure good long- 
term performance, sustainability of the Fund, value for money and a reduction in 
managers’ fees wherever possible and pursue new investment opportunities”  plus an 
expectation of strong business ethics from fund managers also”

 To continually improve our administration and governance in order to deliver an 
excellent and cost effective service to all fund members 

To engage with companies as an active and responsible investor with a focus on good 
corporate governance and environmental sustainability, whilst achieving a financial 
return for the fund and addressing societal impact and a focus on strong business ethics 
and reputation to ensure the safeguarding of the Fund and its members

 To actively monitor and challenge poor performance in managers and to pursue new 
investment opportunities

 To develop collaboration opportunities with other funds for sharing of services and 
pooling

3.5 The five-year business plan with progress to June 2021 is attached as Appendix A.  Members 
are asked to consider and note progress made and undertake a review of the plan’s objectives 
for any amendments for the next 4 years.

4. Implications

4.1 Financial implications
It is envisaged that a good business plan with effective actions as a whole will lead to efficiencies in 
running the fund and cost savings.

4.2 Legal Implications
Elected members have fiduciary duty to the Fund, scheme members and local council tax 
payers in relation to the LGPS. 

4.3 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon
 Islington by 2030: 
 Environmental implications will be included in each report to the Pensions-sub committee
  
[...]
ewington Barrow Way 
London N7 7EP

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)

Pensions Sub-Committee 14th September 
2021

n/a

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

The appendix to this report is exempt and not for publication as it contains the following 
category of exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

SUBJECT: THIRD GENERATION CLIMATE INDICES REVIEW- 
PASSIVE EQUITIES 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is a report to discuss the pathway to transition to Net Zero Carbon by 2050. 

1.2 Mercer (our investment advisors) will make a presentation setting out information 
in relation to Third Generation Climate Indices (“3G Indices”) that are explicitly 
designed to provide initial and ongoing decarbonisation, consistent with the 
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change’s 1.5oC warming scenario. This a key 
component to enable the Fund to achieve its net zero carbon emission target set to 
2050

2. Recommendations

2.1 To receive the exempt Mercer presentation.

2.2 To agree to update the Fund’s Responsible Policy, to reflect the new Net Zero 
commitment and its carbon emission reduction target of 49% by 2026 and 60% by 
2030. 

2.2 To note the 31st March 2021 carbon foot printing exercise, identified the in-house 
UK equity and RAFI Emerging Market equity allocations (c12% of total assets) as 
the largest contributors to the overall carbon footprint of the Fund, 

Page 151

Agenda Item B5



2.3

2.4 

To agree delegated authority to officers and investment advisors to explore with 
the recommended two service providers their offerings in more detail to agree the 
preferred indices and provider(s)

To agree to receive a progress report on the preferred indices and provider(s) and 
an implementation plan.

3. Background 
3.1

3.2

The
[...]
) by the end of 
April 2026

iii) Reduce carbon emissions of all listed portfolios i.e. equities and credit by 
49% by 2026, and 60% by 2030 against a baseline in 2016.

3.3.2 The 31 March 2021 carbon foot printing exercise identified the in-house UK equity 
and RAFI Emerging Market equity allocations (c12% of total assets) as the largest 
contributors to the overall carbon footprint of the Fund. As part of the transition 
pathway to 2050 net zero emissions target, changing some of our current low 
carbon indices to third generation climate indices will enable as to achieve our 
short to medium targets. Members are asked to receive the presentation from 
Mercer (attached as Exempt Appendix 1 to consider the information on these new 
indices.  

3.3.3 Members are asked to agree  to delegate authority to officers and our investment 
advisors to explore further details with two providers.  A progress report will be 
brought to the next meeting to agree the preferred indices and provider(s).

4. Implications

Page 153



4.1 Financial implications
4.1.1 The cost of providing independent investment advice and transition cost is part of 

fund management and administration fees charged to the pension fund.

4.2 Legal Implications
The LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulation 2016, Regulation7 
(1) requires an administering authority to formulate an investment strategy which 
must be in accordance with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State. The ISS 
must include:
The authority’s policy on how social environmental or corporate governance 
considerations are taken into account in the selection, non- selection, retention and 
realisation of investments

The Sub-Committee holds a key fiduciary responsibility to manage the Fund’s 
investments in the best interests of the beneficiary members and the council 
taxpayers, where the primary focus must be on generating an optimum risk 
adjusted return. It is vital that any investment decisions or strategies develop
[...]
ormation as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, namely: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

SUBJECT:  The London CIV Update 

1. Synopsis

1.1 This is a  report informing the committee of  the progress made at the London CIV in 
launching funds, running of portfolios, reviewing governance and investment structure,  over 
the period May to July 2021.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the progress and activities presented at  the July business update session (exempt 
Appendix1) and news briefing Collective Voice-June attached as exempt Appendix 1A .

3. Background

3.1 Setting up of the London CIV Fund
Islington is one of 33 London local authorities who have become active participants in the CIV 
programme.  The CIV has been constructed as a FCA regulated UK Authorised Contractual 
Scheme (ACS).  The ACS is composed of two parts: the Operator and the Fund.
   

Page 157

Agenda Item B6



Page 2 of 5

3.2 A limited liability company (London LGPS CIV Ltd) has been established, with each 
participating borough holding a nominal £1 share. The company is based in London Councils’ 
building in Southwark Street. A branding exercise has taken place and the decision was taken 
to brand the company as ‘London CIV.’ The  London CIV received its ACS authorisation in 
November 2015.

3.3 Launching of the CIV
It was noted that a pragmatic starting point was to analyse which Investment Managers (IM) 
boroughs were currently invested through, to look for commonality (i.e. more than one 
borough invested with the same IM in a largely similar mandate), and to discuss with 
boroughs and IMs which of these ‘common’ mandates would be most appropriate to 
transition to the ACS fund for launch. Each mandate would become a separate, ring-fenced, 
sub-fund within the overall ACS fund. Boroughs would be able to move from one sub-fund to 
another relatively e
[...]
tstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf


Page 5 of 5

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations
5.1 The Council is a shareholder of the London CIV and has agreed in principle  to pool assets 

when it is in line with its Fund strategy and will be beneficial to fund  members and council 
tax payers. This is a report to allow Members to review progress at the London CIV and note 
the progress to date. Exempt Appendices 1 and 1A are attached for information.

Background papers:
Final report clearance:

Signed by:

Corporate Director of Resources Date 07 September 2021

Report Author: Joana Marfoh
Tel: 0207-527-2382
Fax: 0207-527-2056
Email: joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item E2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension Fund performance - April to June 2021
	Appdx 1-MJ Hudson - Q2 2021 Report lbi
	Appdx2-Annual Rpt LBI Mar21
	Appdx B-Current Issues - August 2021

	B2 Draft Funding Strategy Statement Consultation with Employers
	Appdx -1 Draft FSS Update - August 2021 (with term policy and small admission changes)

	B3 Four year business plan review
	4yrbusinessJune2021

	B4 Pension Fund Forward Plan
	B5 Third generation indices review-passive equities
	B6 London CIV update
	E1 Third generation indices review-passive equities - exempt appendix
	E2 London CIV update - exempt appendices
	ExemptAppdx1A-The Collective Voice - June 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Sub-Committee -  14 September 2021 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Sub-Committee held in 

Committee Room 5, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  14 September 2021  
at 7.00 pm. 
 

Present:      Councillors: Paul Convery (Chair), Satnam Gill (Vice-Chair) and 
                              Mick Gilgunn 
    
                              Maggie Elliott (Pensions Board) 

                              Tony English - Mercer 
                              Karen Shackleton – MJHudson Allenbridge 

   

   

Councillor Paul Convery in the Chair 
 

 
196 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from Alan Begg (observer) and Councillor Mick O’Sullivan. 

 
197 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES (Item A2) 

None. 

 
198 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A3) 

Councillor Convery declared an interest in items on the agenda as a member of the 

Scheme. 
 

199 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2021 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
200 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - APRIL TO JUNE 2021 (Item B1) 

Members noted the overall satisfactory performance of the Fund. However, 

members noted that the Diversified Growth Fund, held by Schroders, was behind 
the target over three years and agreed to keep this under review. 
 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the performance of the Fund from 1 April to 30 June 2021, as per the BNY 
Mellon interactive performance report and detailed in the report of the Corporate 

Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the presentation by MJ Hudsons Allenbridge, on fund managers’ quarterly 
performance, attached as Appendix 1 to the report, be noted. 
(c) That the August 2021 “LGPS Current Issues”, attached as Appendix B to the 

report, be noted. 



Pensions Sub-Committee -  14 September 2021 

 

2 
 

(d) That the Fund’s annual performance report to March 2021 compared to the LA 
Universe, attached as Appendix 2 to the report, be noted. 

 
201 DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT CONSULTATION WITH 

EMPLOYERS (Item B2) 

Maggie Elliott, Vice-Chair of the Pensions Board, reported that the Board had also 
considered this report and had agreed that the draft Funding Strategy Statement 
attached to the report be used for consultation with employers over proposed 

changes, with the addition of a two-page introductory letter from the Head of 
Pension Fund and Treasury Management, highlighting the changes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the summary of the main updates to the draft Funding Strategy Statement, 
appended to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted as the 
basis for consultation with employers between September and October 2021. 

(b) That officers update the Funding Strategy Statement, with the Fund Actuary, for 
consultation with employers admitted into the Islington Fund. 
 

202 ANNUAL REVIEW AND PROGRESS ON THE 2019 - 2023 PENSION 
BUSINESS PLAN (Item B3) 
Members noted that there was no explicit mention of “net zero carbon” in the key 

objectives of the business plan set out in paragraph 3.4 of the report and discussed 
whether the action plan needed to be more specific on how this was to be achieved. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the action plan to achieve the objectives of the Pension Fund Business 
Plan, appended to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That it be noted that the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management 

would amend the action plan to include specific actions as to how net zero carbon is 
to be achieved by 2050 and that an amended version of the action plan be 
submitted to the next meeting for review and approval. 

 
203 PENSION FUND FORWARD PLAN (Item B4) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the addition of a report to the schedule of items for the meeting on 
23 November 2021 on the next steps on net zero carbon targets, the appendix to 

the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing agenda items for 
forthcoming meetings, be approved. 
 

204 THIRD GENERATION INDICES REVIEW-PASSIVE EQUITIES (Item B5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a)To the exempt Mercer presentation be noted. 

(b) That the Fund’s Responsible Policy be updated to reflect the new Net Zero 
commitment and its carbon emission reduction target of 49% by 2026 and 60% by 2030. 
(c) That it be noted that the 31 March 2021 carbon foot printing exercise identified  

the in-house UK equity and RAFI Emerging Market equity allocations (c12% of total 



Pensions Sub-Committee -  14 September 2021 

 

3 
 

assets) as the largest contributors to the overall carbon footprint of the Fund. 
(d) That officers and investment advisers be authorised to explore with the recommended 

two service providers (exempt appendix), their offerings in more detail to agree the 
preferred indices and provider(s). 
(e) That officers submit a progress report on the preferred indices and provider(s) and an 

implementation plan. 
 

205 LONDON CIV UPDATE (Item B6) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the progress and activities presented at the July business update session of 

the London CIV (exempt Appendix 1) and news briefing Collective Voice-June, 
attached as exempt Appendix 1A to the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, be noted.  

 
206 THIRD GENERATION INDICES REVIEW-PASSIVE EQUITIES - EXEMPT 

APPENDIX (Item E1) 
Noted. 

 
207 LONDON CIV UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDICES (Item E2) 

Noted. 

 
 
 

          The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIR 
 


